THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

BY-LAW NO. 2004-99

Being a by-law to authorize the signing of an agreement between the Rotary Club of Amherstburg and the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg

WHEREAS the Rotary Club of Amherstburg is the owner of the Clock as described in the Agreement;

AND WHEREAS the Rotary Club of Amherstburg has offered to donate the Clock, to be erected at the King's Navy Yard Park Parkette, by way of a gift to the Town of Amherstburg and the Town of Amherstburg has agreed to accept the gift of the Clock as of October 27, 2004;

AND WHEREAS the Town of Amherstburg has agreed to contribute up to a maximum of \$5,000.00 towards the construction of the footings for the erection of the Clock;

AND WHEREAS the Town of Amherstburg shall assume all operation and maintenance to the Clock;

AND WHEREAS an Agreement has been prepared between the Town of Amherstburg and the Rotary Club of Amherstburg, dated the 27th day of October, 2004, and said agreement is attached hereto as Schedule "A" and forms part of this By-law;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk be, and they are hereby authorized and instructed, to execute the originals and the copies of the said agreement and to affix the corporate seal thereto.
- 2. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of final passage thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 13th day of December, 2004.

CLERK

me dus

Certified to be a true copy of By-law No. 2004-99 passed by Council of the Town of Amherstburg on the 13th day of December, 2004.

Clerk